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How to use Raspberry Pi

1. Download Raspbian for Raspberry Pi

1.

Download the official image file of Raspberry Pi:
https://www.raspberrypi.org/downloads/raspbian/

‘ Blog Downoads Community Help  Forums

RASPBIAN

n You can instal it

Raspbian is the Foundation's official Supported operating sys
QB3 or download the image below and follow our installation guidde

Raspblan comes pre-installed with plenty of software for education, programming
and general use. It has Python, Scratch. Sonic Py, Java, Mathematica and more.

The Raspbian with Deskiop image contained in the ZIP archive is over 4G8 in size,

pear
ndows) or The
been tested to unzip the

RASPBIAN STRETCH WITH
DESKTOP

(D 1Mage with desktop based on Detisn Stetch
veren )

Feesse one

271244706

Education

(-

C | & %@ | hips//wwwraspberrypiorg/c

Q

RASPBIAN STRETCH LITE

Marial image based on Deian Stresch

- |. » Computer » Local Disk (E) » Download » v | 44 l| Search Download L
File Edit View Tools Help
Organize ¥ Include in library Share with v New folder i @
! Favorites “  Name : Date modified Type Size
M Desktop ‘ &8 2018-06-27-raspbian-stretchzip 33 1,706,649
Q RaspberryPi

<» Recent Places

. Libraries
% Documents
4. Music
=, Pictures
! Videos

¥ Homegroup

l 1item

2.

Uncompressing the file, get the file 2018-06-27-raspbian-stretch.img
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| File Edit View Favorites Tools Help |

op - A4 ) - b ¢ a

Add| Extract | Test Copy Move Delete Info

¥ | E\Download\ -
Name Modified Created
!2018»06-27-raspbian»stretch. 2018-10-23 19:16 2018-10-27 16:43

< | 1 »
0/ 1 object(s) selected
[ E:\Dgunload) =
File o Extract : E\Download\2018-06-27-raspbian-stretch.zip
+ Extractto:
Add - )
2| b
Hiame 2018-06-27-raspbian-stretch\ Password
@82014| Pathmode:
[Full pathnames ']
["] Show Password
[] Eliminate duplication of root folder
Overwrite mode: [ |Restore file security
[Ask before overwrite VI

| . « Local Disk (E) » Download » 2018-06-27-raspbian-stretch ~| %9 W Search 2018-06-27-raspbian-.. P

File Edit View Tools Help

- d e

Date modified Type Size

Organize ~ &8 Open ~ New folder

-
| Favorites Name

I Desktop £8 2018-06-27-raspbian-stretchimg 6/27/2018 922 AM  $FIE IMG 324 4,710,400 ..
@ Raspberypi

<» Recent Places

4 Libraries

i1

, Documents
4 Music

&, Pictures

!. Videos

¥ Homegroup

W Computer
& Local Disk (C:)
< Local Disk (D:)
- Local Disk (E)
@ Local Disk (F)  ~ « 1 »
l 2018-06-27-raspbian-stretch.img Date : 6/27/2018 9:22 AM Date created: 8/28/2018 9:32 AM
$F1E IMG Ear i Size: 449 GB
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2. Format the Micro SD Card

File Help
Select card
H:\ - boot

Card information
Type

Capacity

Formatting options
(@) Quick format

(©) Overwrite format

Volume label

|

SD Card Formatte
File Help

Select card

[H:\ - boot

SD Card Formatter

4 Formatting will erase all data on this card.
Do you want to continue?

SD Logo, SDHC Logo and SDXC Logo are trademarks of SD-3C, LLC.
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d

SDCard Formatter

@ Formatting was successfully completed.

Volume information:

File system: FAT32

Capacity: 7.44 GB (7,985,954,816 bytes)
Free space: 7.44 GB (7,985,922,048 bytes)
Cluster size: 32 kilobytes

Volume label: BOOT

SD Logo, SDHC Logo and SDXC Logo are trademarks of SD-3C, LLC. ‘

3. Burn the file into the Micro SD Card

1. Open Win32Disklmager

- Win32 Disk Imager
Image File

Jopy| DMDS Hash:

Progress.
I

ersion: 0.9. 5 Cancel

Waiting for a task.

2. Choose the image file

). » Computer b Local Disk () » Download » 2018-06-27-raspbian-stretch |4 | Search 2018-06-27-ra5. P

i @

Size

Organize »  New folder
4 Music
&, Pictures £
. 2018-06-27-raspblan-stretchimg 6/27/2018 922 AM ST IMG Bt
8 videos

Name Date modified Type

4710400
¥ Homegroup |

W Computer
& Local Disk (C)
& Local Disk (D)
w Local Disk (E)
w Local Disk (F)
» Local Disk (G)  ~ ¢

File name: 2018-06-27-raspbian-stretchimg
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3. Burn the file into the Micro SD Card

' 2 ‘Win32 Disk Imager
Image File
aspbian-stretch/2018-06-27-raspbian-stretch. ing ||

l‘opyJ MD% Hash:

Progress

I

ersion: 0.9.5' Cancel I[ Read I[ ¥rite ]I Exit

Writing to a physical device can corrupt the device.
(Target Device: [H:\] "BOOT")
Are you sure you want to continue?

|t ]

‘Win32 Disk Imager

Image File Device
aspbian-stretch/2018-06-27-raspbian-stretch. img [H:\] ~

@}mns Hash:

Progress

Ll | 1%
ersion: 0.9.5{ Cancel ]’ Read H ¥rite J[ Exit J
13.9442MB/s

3 ' = ar=Y ~ |

JRliitr "D loager =

[ = — - 4
Image Filel % complete X Device

= etch. ing [H:\] v
I —— i
\ F°Dy,§ s @ Write Successful.

_Progress
I | | OK I

ersion: 0.9

| aspbian—streé

vrite | Bxit |

Done.
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4. Add the ‘SSH’

The Raspberry Pi system does not open the ‘SSH’
connection function by default for the security. It
needs to add the ‘SSH’ file manually to open it.

1. Open the Micro SD Card

a5 e e |
<®

File Edit View Tools Help

Organize v Share with ¥ New folder

<» Recent Places

| overlays 4 fixup_x.dat
bcm2708-rpi-0-w.dtb issue.txt
~ Libraries M bcm2708-rpi-b.dtb &8 kernel.img
% Documents bcm2708-rpi-b-plus.dtb &8 kernel7.img
& Music bem2708-rpi-cm.dtb LICENCE.broadcom
= Pictures E bcm2709-rpi-2-b.dtb LICENSE.oracle
8§ videos bcm2710-rpi-3-b.dtb startelf
o RETE bcm2710-rpi-3-b-plus.dtb start_cd.elf
) bcm2710-rpi-cm3.dtb start_db.elf
& Homegroup bootcode.bin start_x.elf
cmdline.txt
& Computer config.txt
& Local Disk (C) COPYING linux
2 Local Disk (D) 8 fop.dat
& Local Disk (E:) 4 fixup_cd.dat
4 fixup_db.dat

s> Local Disk (F:) ¥
26 items

-

2. Add the ‘ssh’
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=07

X

Ko )i~ * Computer » boot (H:) » [ 43 | Search boot (Hy) P2

File Edit View Tools Help

Organize ¥ «J) Open

N Print New folder

25 Recent Places

) Libraries
., Documents
& Music
&, Pictures
s Videos
& RERE

4% Homegroup

& Computer
& Local Disk (C:)
< Local Disk (D:)
< Local Disk (E:)
sz Local Disk (F:) ¥

| overlays
bcm2708-rpi-0-w.dtb
bcm2708-rpi-b.dtb
bcm2708-rpi-b-plus.dtb
bcm2708-rpi-cm.dtb
bcm2709-rpi-2-b.dtb
bcm2710-rpi-3-b.dtb
bcm2710-rpi-3-b-plus.dtb
bcm2710-rpi-cm3.dtb
bootcode.bin
| emdline.txt
| config.txt
COPYING.linux
2 fixup.dat
4 fixup_cd.dat
4 fixup_db.dat

|4 fixup_x.dat
| issue.txt

&8 kernelimg

&8 kernel7.img
LICENCE.broadcom
LICENSE.oracle
start.elf
start_cd.elf
start_db.elf

stact colf

Bl T ]

New Text Document.txt Date modified: 8/27/2018 7:00 PM
Size: 0 bytes

Text Document

File Edit View Tools Help

Organize v &) Open ~ Print New folder i~ 0O ©
% RecentPlaces  ~ |} ovenaue R fiunadat
Rename - -~
| .2 Libraries
%, Documents A If you change a file name extension, the file might become unusable.
\J/ Music Are you sure you want to change it?
&, Pictures
B videos I}
5 REFR —
bcm2710-rpi-cm3.dtb | start_db.elf
& Homegroup bootcode.bin start_x.elf
| cmdline.txt \7771 ::: I ]
& Computer | config.txt
& Local Disk (C) COPYING linux
<& Local Disk (D) 3 fixup.dat
< Local Disk (E) 3 fixup_cd.dat
> Local Disk (f)  ~ - fixup_dbdat
New Text Document.txt Date modified: 8/27/2018 7:00 PM
Text Document Size: 0 bytes
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) _, » Computer » boot (H:) »
File Edit View Tools Help
| Organize ¥ ] Open New folder FE ~ I @
<» Recent Places > overlays fixup_x.dat
bcm2708-rpi-0-w.dtb issue.txt
Libraries bem2708-rpi-b.dtb &8 kernel.img
% Documents bcm2708-rpi-b-plus.dtb &8 kernel7.img
4. Music bcm2708-rpi-cm.dtb LICENCE.broadcom
= Pictures = bcm2709-rpi-2-b.dtb LICENSE.oracle
8 videos bcm2710-rpi-3-b.dtb startelf
BETE bcm2710-rpi-3-b-plus.dtb start_cd.elf
becm2710-rpi-cm3.dtb start_db.elf
¥ Homegroup bootcode.bin stact velf
cmdline.txt ssh
& Computer config.txt
& Local Disk (C3) COPYING.linux
2 Local Disk (D:) fixup.dat
2 Local Disk (E9) fixup_cd.dat
s Local Disk (F) foup_db.dat
ssh Date modified: 8/27/2018 7:00 PM Date created: 8/27/2018 7:00 PM
File Size: 0 bytes

5. Connect the Raspberry Pi with PuTTy
software on your computer

1. Insert the SD card into the Raspberry Pi. The Raspberry Pi is
connected to the router with a network cable and then
connected to the power supply

2. Look up the Raspberry Pi website
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3. Open PuTTy, Enter the Raspberry Pi URL and port number 22

Category:

—I-Session Basic options for your PuTTY session
Logging Specify the destination you wantto connectto

—J- Terminal
Keyboard HostName (or IP address) Port
Bell 192.168.1.161 2

i Wl:deoe:;ures Connection type:

T Raw Telnet Rlogin (@) SSH Serial
Appearance
Behaviour Load. save or delete a stored session
Translation .
Selection Saved Sessions
Colours

—J-Connection r

Default Settings Load
gata 3B new \
roxy 3B 161 (
Telnet 3B+2 ‘ Save
Rlogin 3B+LG ‘ Delete
+-SSH e
Serial
Close window on exit
Always Never Q) Only on clean exit

About

4. Enter the username and password
(Note: when entering the password, it will not be displayed on

the screen. Press enter when the password is finished)

£ 192.168.1.161 - PuTTY o =

5. The connection is successful, and then you can use the

Raspberry Pi to do whatever you want.
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